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Highlights from the 2019 returns. 

Lender and investor confidence in Scottish social housing continues to 
grow as the sector remains financially strong with access to sufficient 

funding.  
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How much debt do RSLs have? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
How has RSL debt changed this year?  
  

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Facility Totals (£Bn)

Total Balance Outstanding



 

 

Summary of the Annual Loan Portfolio Returns at 31 March 2019  3 

  

Who lends to RSLs?  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
  
   

  
 

 
RSLs are increasingly 

sourcing investment from 
the Capital markets.   

 
So far £870 million has 
been raised across five 
investors and ten RSLs 

Major lenders  
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What type of private finance do RSLs have?  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Most debt relates to traditional borrowing from banks and other organisations. The proportion being 
sourced from bonds and private placements has increased from nothing four years ago to nearly 15% of 
the total available to RSLs.  
 
 
 

 
  



 

 

Summary of the Annual Loan Portfolio Returns at 31 March 2019  5 

 

 

What new borrowing have RSLs undertaken this year? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 



 

 

 More information…  
Read a detailed statistical analysis on 
our website  
 

www.housingregulator.gov.scot 


